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A0425
A0426
A0427
A0428
A0429
A0430
A0431
A0432
A0433
A0434
A0435
A0436
Totals

GroundMileage
ALS NonEmergency
ALS Emergency
BLS NonrEmergency
BLS Emergency
Fixed Wing
Helicopter
Paramedic Intercept

ALS2
Specialty Care Transport
Fixed WingVileage
HelicopteMileage

325,531
4,974,50
6,833,96!
2,726,76!

10,82C
56,20C
3,153
111,78¢
104,60¢
1,972,26!
3,309,84!

161,321,06

FY 2013 MTIONAL DATA
L DR s Aowds  raes

140,891,70

1,099,189,0¢
85,189,08
2,076,931,3C
1,509,979,92
976,470,13
45,337,20
258,426,68
1,183,49.
67,358,82
77,832,27
23,203,08
104,479,75

6,325,760,8¢

864,339,27
66,422,69.
1,615,499,54
1,182,578,4%
758,337,76
35,462,99
201,690,11
908,67¢
52,420,10.
61,021,80
18,185,27.
81,690,49.

4,938,557,1¢
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A0425 GroundMileage 140,891,70 139,251,81 1.18%
A0426 ALS NonEmergency 325,531 315,32z 3.24%
A0427 ALS Emergency 4,974,50° 4,984,10¢ -0.1%
A0428 BLS NonrEmergency 6,833,96¢ 6,685,82¢ 2.22%
A0429 BLS Emergency 2,726,76¢ 2,687,64« 1.46%
A0430 Fixed Wing 10,820 10,074 7.41%
A0431 Helicopter 56,200 58,308 -3.62%
A0432 Paramedic Intercept 3,153 3,067 2.80%
A0433 ALS?2 111,78¢ 111,72¢ 0.06%
A0434 Specialty Care Transport 104,60% 103,31t 1.25%
A0435 Fixed WingMileage 1,972,26¢ 1,858,11° 6.14%
A0436 HelicopteMileage 3,309,84! 3,390,55( -2.3%0
Totals 161,321,06 159,459,86 1.17%



AMERICAN

AMBULANCE

ASSOCIATION

NATIONAL DATA

A0425
A0426
A0427
A0428
A0429
A0430
A0431
A0432
A0433
A0434
A0435
A0436

Totals

GroundMileage
ALS NonEmergency
ALS Emergency
BLS NorEmergency
BLS Emergency
Fixed Wing
Helicopter
Paramedic Intercept

ALS2
Specialty Care Transport
Fixed WingMileage
HelicopteiMileage

864,339,27
66,422,69.
1,615,499,54
1,182,578,45
758,337,76
35,462,99
201,690,11
908,67¢
52,420,10:
61,021,80:i
18,185,27-
81,690,49.

4,938,557,18

$861,277,84
$64,860,56
$1,630,257,4(
$1,178,364,9¢
$753,395,55
$33,298,88
$211,489,52
$894,87¢
$52,855,91
$60,263,80
$17,090,96
$84,621,51

$4,948,671,82

0.36%
2.41%
-0.9%
0.36%
0.66%
6.50%
-4.63%
1.54%
-0.82%
1.26%
6.40%
- 3.4680

-0.200
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N ATIONAL DIALYSIS

A0425
A0426
A0427
A0428
A0429
A0433
A0434
A0435
A0436
Totals

GroundMileage 24,042,44
ALS NonEmergency 9,058
ALS Emergency 36,644
BLS NonrEmergency 3,441,19
BLS Emergency 23,564
ALS2 884
Specialty Care Transport 8,048

Fixed WindMileage
HelicopteMileage
27,561,83

$182,660,6¢
$2,348,33
$15,107,65
$753,980,3¢€
$8,407,65
$522,50!
6$,406,50

$969,433,66

$143,820,2¢
$1,844,29
$11,824,08
$592,925,7C
$6,576,81
$409,97¢
$5,049,53

$762,450,68
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Medicare Paid $
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$
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2013 Medicare Paid $

m Total Medicare
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2016 Medicare
Ambulance Fee
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MEDICARE ACCESSAND CHIP
REAUTHORIZATION ACT

A Signed by President on April 16, 2015

A Extends temporary adjustments for ground
ambulance through December 31, 2017
I 2% urban
I 3% rural
I oSuper Rural 0 bonus

A Expand<Prior Authorization Project
i 20160 DC, DE, MD, NC, VA, and WV
I 20170 All remaining states
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2016 NFLATION UPDATE

AlF = CPI-U o MFP
CPI-U = 0.12%
MFP = 0.6% (2015)
Projected 2016 AlIF = 0.5%
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| MPACT OF MFP ON
FUTURE UPDATES
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2016 ROPOSED RULE
RE: AMBULANCE FEE SCHEDULE

A July 8, 2015
A Technical changes to reflect extensions of temporary

adjustments through December 31, 2017
A 2% Urban

A 3% Rural
AoSuper Ruralé Bonus
AProposal to oOadoptdé recent

Urban Commuting Area (RUCA)

A Revisions to definitions in regulations for:
I Ambulance Staffing
i oBasic Life Supportéd
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CMS NOTICE
RE: CONDITION CODES

AEffective July 27, 2015, CMS has removed tt
Medical Conditions List (i.e., Condition Code
from Claims Processing Manual

AList will now appear on the CMS website:

www.cms.gov/Center/Provider
Type/Ambulance&ervice€enter.html



http://www.cms.gov/Center/Provider-Type/Ambulance-Services-Center.html
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|ICD-10 (ODES

AWent liveOctober 1, 2015

ACMS has released an updated version

the Medicare Condition Code List
Ahttps:// www.cms.gov/Center/Provider

Type/Ambulance$ervice€enter.html
A1000+ pages



https://www.cms.gov/Center/Provider-Type/Ambulances-Services-Center.html
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BT Laceratbvon of skin of eyvelsd and
periocular anea

S201. 1114 | sceration withowt foreion body of
right eyelid and perioculars apea, indtial
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S01.11 24 | aceration withowt foreion body of
lefi eyvelid and perocular area initial

ETLCO LT
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unspecified eyelid and periocular area, initial
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CMS RULE ON OVERPAYMENTS

AFebruary 16, 2012, CMS issued a proposed
designed to implement new ACA regarding
return of overpayment

060 dayodo rul e
AFebruary 17, 2015, CMS published a notice |

the Federal Register extending for another vy
the time for it to finalize that rule
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AIR AMBULANCE LEGISLATION

A On February 10, 2015, H.R. 822 was introduced in the
House of Representatives
I Rep. Pete SessionsI(R)
I Rep. Gregory Meeks DY)
I Rep. Todd Young (RN)
I Rep. Bill Johnson {BH)
A Legislation would provide for:
I120% i ncrease I n Year 1 to M
I 5% increases in Yeard 2
I Require air medical providers to report basic operational cost
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PATIENT SGNATURE REQUIREMENT

Aduly 11, 2014
ATransmittal 2984

ACMS removed the requirement that you mus
capture thaddressof anyone signing on the
pati ent 0s behalf

AThe AAA had requested this change over 2
years ago
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M EDICARE REVALIDATION

ACMS is continuing its efforts to require all existing Medicare
providers and suppliers to or
Information
d Original target date: March 2013
d Extension: March 2015

02014Enrolliment Feeb553

AMedicare contractors given discretion on when to revalidate vario
provider groups

AFailure to revalidate can result in 1 year ban on participation in
Medicare!!

AList of all providers that have been asked to revalidate, arranged

calendar quarter

I http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider -Enrollment-and-
Cetrtification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/Revalidationshtml



http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/MedicareProviderSupEnroll/Revalidationshtml

AMERICAN

AMBULANCE
ASSOCIATION

MEDICARE ACCESSAND CHIP

REAUTHORIZATION AC

A Section 501 requires the HHS Secretary to
oestablish a-edf&tctive procedures to ensure
Social Security account number (or derivatiy
IS not displayed, coded, or@mbedudedMe d
ID cards by April 2019
I Impacts 54 million current Medicare beneficiarie
I 4 years
i $320 million allocated




AMERICAN
AMBULANCE

ASSOCIATION

MEDICARE ENROLLMENT APPLICATION

Clinics/Group Practices
and Certain Othher Suppliers

CNVMS-8558B

DECEMBER 5, 2014
FINAL RULE
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EFFECTIVE DATE OF
BILLING PRIVILEGES

AEf fective February 3, 2015
billing privileges will be theger of:
i Date enrollment application was filed, or
i Date you started providing Medicare services at that practice locati

A Exceptions:

i 30 days i n situations where <ci
control precluding filing enrollment application in advance of
providing services

I 90 days in federaliieclared disaster areas
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LIMITATION ON USEOF
CORRECTIVE ACTION PLANS

A Effective February 3, 2015, Corrective Action Plans (CAPS)
will no longer be available for revocations of billing privilege
based on:

Exclusion from the Medicare program, or exclusion of owner or managing employee
provider

Felony conviction of provider, supplier, or owner

Providing false or misleading information on its enroliment application

The failure to disclose a practice location

Evidence that the provider is no longer operational at a practice location

A Providers or suppliers revoked for any of these reasons wil
limited to appealing the revocation of their billing privileges
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TRANSMITTAL 499

Alssued December 27, 2013
ADefined a oOpractice | oc

suppliers to be:

I Each site at which any vehicles are garaged
I Each site from which personnel are dispatched
I Its base of operations

Note: CMS indicated that an ambulance supplier may only
have a single base of operations
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REVOCATION OF BILLING
PRIVILEGES

A Effective February 3, 2015, CMS will have the authority to
revoke the billing privileges of any provider or supplier that
engages in a pattern of billing for services that do not meet
Medicare requirements

A Factors CMS would consider:

I The percentage of claims denied

i The reason for the denials

i Whet her the provider has a his
I The length of time over which the pattern has continued
|
|

" The length of time the provider has been enrolled in Medicare
" Any other circumstances CMS deems relevant
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Office of Inspector General
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OIG Report on
Questionable Billing Practices

A September 29, 2015

A OIG identified $24.2 million in payments that did
not meet Medicare requirements
I Transports to nogovered destinations
foUnl i kely combinationso o

A OIG identified $30.2 million in payments where
beneficiary did not receive Medicare services at
either the origin or destination
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Table 4: Questionable Billing Among Ambulance Suppliers, First Half of 2012

Suppliers That Had Questionable Billing

Median Among Mumber of

Measure of Questionable Billing All Suppliers Threshold Suppliers
m:ﬁ_‘mﬂawmﬁﬂlﬂ{hﬁim 0 a0y 3 038
Excessive Mileage for Urban Transports 10 miles 34 milles 42
mwﬁ of Teanmpawia par 4 transports 21 transports 533
Compromised Beneficiary Mumber 1% 7% 358
inappropnate or Unlikaly Transport Level =1% 3% 268
Beneficary Sharing'- £ 1.2 suppliers 2.3 supplisrs 168
Transports to or From PHPs 0 transports =<19%3 127

measres appled. For example, e Measune "excessive mileage for uban fransports” apples o supphers with urban farsports. Appendo B
prosides. o detxiled desonphon of hosy el measurs was cakoulialed.

! Among suppliens. that provide dialysis-related frarsports.

¥ hg represeniod by the ramber of suppliers per benchoary,

Jeos )™ mezans et the number would round o0, Bt s abosse O

Spuroe: DS aralyss of Part B data for Medicare ambulance senaces, 2003
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Investigations re:
oUnl 1 kel y Eme

A The DC Office of the OIG is actively
Investigating ambulance providers around tf
country for ounli kel
I I.e., claims billed for an emergency base rate

where the destination was a residence or nursin
home
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PROPOSED RULE RE: CMPs

A May 12, 2014 Proposed Rule

AExpands Ol G&ds authority
penalties for certain misconduct

i $15,000 per day for failure to grant timely access f
records in connection with an audit or investigatior

i $10,000 per day for each day an overpayment is r
returned following the B@ay after it has been
ol denti fi edo
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PROPOSED RULE RE: EXCLUSIONS

A May 9, 2014 Proposed Rule

ARevises Ol G6s exclusion a
changes

I Would give OIG right to exclude individuals convicted
for obstructing an audit or investigation

IExpands Ol Gos authority
failing to supply certain payment data to CMS

I Would give OIG right to exclude individuals that
knowingly make false statements in connection with tf
submission of an enrollment application
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PROPOSED RULE RE:
AKS S\FE H ARBORS

A Safe Harbor for CoSharing Waivers for Emergency
Ambulance Services:

Governmental ambulance provider or supplier

Quali fied provider or supplier ¢

A Would not apply to governmental ambulance services that prolitbévelynon
emergent transportation

Waiver of coinsurance and deductibles must not constitute the provisio
ofree serviceso

Waiver must be offered on a uniform basis, without regard to-patient
specific factors

Wai ver must not be cl aimed as 06t
Medicare, Medicaid, other payers, or the beneficiary
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PROPOSED RULE RE:
AKS S\FE H ARBORS

A Safe Harbor for Free or Discounted Local Transportatit
i Provided by an OEIligible Entitydc
I Free or local transportation must not be determined in a manner relatet

past or anticipated volume, or the value of Federal health care progran
business

I Free or local transportation cannot take the form of air, luxury or
ambulance transportation

I Free or local transportation must not be marketed or advertised, and nc
marketing or advertising can occur during the transport

I Transport must be limited to:
A Established patients and family members or others assisting pa
A Within the local area
I I.e., within 25 miles of the facility
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PROPOSED RULE RE:
AKS S\FE H ARBORS

A Exception to Prohibition on Inducements to
Beneficiaries in Cases of Financial Hardship

T Item or service must not be advertised

I Item or service cannot be tied to the provision of other items
services reimbursable, in whole or in part, by a Federal healtt
program

T There must be a reasonable connection between the item or
service and the medical care of the individual

I There must be a good faith determination of financial hardshi
on the part of the patient
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The Latest From the
SCOTUS



King v: Burwell
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SCOTUS

(HALLENGE TO

| NSURANCE PREMIUMS

AOn March 4, 2015, the SCOTUS heard oral argument:
a case challenging the authority of the IRS to offer tax

credits to individuals
exchanges operated

ADecision potential
I 37 states

purchasing insurance through the
ny the federal government

y Impacts:

I 6.5 million individuals

A87% of which qual
month in 2015

ified for subsidies averaging $105 a
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PoOsSSIBLE OUTCOMES

1. SCOTUS upholds authority of IRS to offer tax subsidies
to all Americans

2. SCOTUS rejects tax credits for individuals that purchase
Insurance through a federalip exchange, but stays its
ruling to give Congress time to act

3. SCOTUS rejects tax creddsindividuals that purchased
Insurance through a federalip exchange, effective
Immediately

4. SCOTUS rejects tax credits retroactive to January 1, 20.
and orders IRS to recoup all monies previously paid to
Il ndi vi dual s é.
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